
 
Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam – Ninth Amendment – FY2020 Page 1 of 2 

 

 

NINTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND 
LISA GEISINGER, DBA ONCOTEAM 

 
The Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into effective April 1, 2013, by and between the County of Santa 
Clara (“County”) and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam (“Contractor”), to provide Cancer Registry Case 
Finding and Abstracting Services is hereby amended as set forth below, effective July 1, 2020 (“Ninth 
Amendment”). 

Background 
 

The purpose of this Ninth Amendment is to extend the term, add funding, revise and update the standard 
provisions. 
    

The Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of the Agreement shall be extended for one (1) additional 
year through June 30, 2021, unless terminated in accordance with Attachment D-2: Standard 
Provisions, Section I. Termination.  

2. MAXIMUM FINANCIAL OBLIGATION: The maximum financial obligation for the period of July 1, 
2020 through June 30, 2021 shall not exceed $440,750. 

3. Attachment C-2: Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, Section 2, paragraph (c) is revised 
and restated as follows:  

c)  The Contractor will continue the work previously begun in the period of April 1, 2013 
through June 30, 2021, with the approval of this Agreement. The time required for 
completion of any portion of the project is contingent upon the information and 
access provided by SCVHHS, availability of key SCVHHS personnel, and the options 
and hours selected and agreed upon by SCVHHS and the Contractor.  

4.   Attachment C-2: Compensation, 4. Payment Schedule, subsection a. subsection i and ii. is 
amended as follows:  

  i) Cancer Registry Administrative Services $70.00 per hour 
     (Case finding and follow-up and tumor board support) 

 ii) Cancer Registry Abstracting $56.00 per abstract 

5. Attachment C-2: Compensation, 4. Payment Schedule, subsection b. has been revised and 
restated as follows: 

b)  The total annual Administrative Services hours will not exceed 1,650 hours. 
Abstracting fees are dependent upon the number of eligible cancer patients treated 
at SCVHHS for the specified time period, not to exceed 2,500 cases annually. 
Consulting hours shall not exceed 1,950 hours annually.  

6. Attachment D-1: Section VI: Standard Provisions, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Attachment D-2: Section VI: Standard Provisions, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 



 
Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam – Ninth Amendment – FY2020 Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 
 
Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as amended by this Ninth 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however in the event of any conflict between 
the terms of the Agreement and this Ninth Amendment, the terms of this Ninth Amendment shall 
control. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them 
in the Agreement. 

 
The Agreement, as amended by this Ninth Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties concerning its subject matter and supersedes all prior oral and written agreements, 
representations and understandings between the parties concerning such subject matter. 

 
This Ninth Amendment may be executed by the parties in any number of separate counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together shall be deemed to constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

 
INTENDING TO BE BOUND HEREBY, the parties have caused their authorized representatives to execute 
this Ninth Amendment in duplicate originals as set forth below: 

 
 
 
 
                           

COUNTY   
  
__________________________   
Jeffrey V. Smith       Date   
County Exe cu tive   
C ounty of Santa Clara  

  CONT RACTOR   
  
_____________ __________ _   
L isa Geisinger Date   
Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam   

      
      
      
      
APPROVE D AS TO FORM   AND LEGALITY   
  
__________________________   
Jennifer S . Sprinkles   Date   
Dep uty County Counsel   

    

  



Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 2 of  

F. ASSIGNMENT OF CLAYTON ACT, CARTWRIGHT ACT CLAIMS
Contractor assigns to the County all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4
of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part
2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the
Contractor for sale to the County pursuant to this Agreement.

G. WAIVER
No delay or failure to require performance of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of that
provision as to that or any other instance. Any waiver granted by a party shall be in writing and shall apply to the
specific instance expressly stated.

H. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS, INCLUDING NONDISCRIMINATION, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND WAGE THEFT
PREVENTION

(1) Compliance with All Laws. Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, regulations,
rules, and policies (collectively, “Laws”), including but not limited to the non-discrimination, equal opportunity,
and wage and hour Laws referenced in the paragraphs below.

(2) Compliance with Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable
Laws concerning nondiscrimination and equal opportunity in employment and contracting, including but not
limited to the following: Santa Clara County’s policies for contractors on nondiscrimination and equal opportunity;
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967; the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Sections 503 and 504); the Equal Pay Act of 1963;
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code § 12900 et seq.); California Labor Code sections 1101,
1102, and 1197.5; and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008. In addition to the foregoing,
Contractor shall not discriminate against any subcontractor, employee, or applicant for employment because of
age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation,
mental disability, physical disability, medical condition, political belief, organizational affiliation, or marital status
in the recruitment, selection for training (including but not limited to apprenticeship), hiring, employment,
assignment, promotion, layoff, rates of pay or other forms of compensation. Nor shall Contractor discriminate in
the provision of services provided under this contract because of age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion,
sex, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, mental disability, physical disability, medical condition,
political beliefs, organizational affiliations, or marital status.

(3) Compliance with Wage and Hour Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable wage and hour Laws,
which may include but are not limited to, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act, the California Labor Code, and,
if applicable, any local minimum wage, prevailing wage, or living wage Laws.

(4) Definitions: For purposes of this Subsection H, the following definitions shall apply. A “Final Judgment” shall mean
a judgment, decision, determination, or order (a) which is issued by a court of law, an investigatory government
agency authorized by law to enforce an applicable Law, an arbiter, or arbitration panel and (b) for which all
appeals have been exhausted or the time period to appeal has expired. For pay equity Laws, relevant investigatory
government agencies include the federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Division of
Labor Standards Enforcement, and the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing. Violation of a pay
equity Law shall mean unlawful discrimination in compensation on the basis of an individual’s sex, gender, gender
identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, race, color, ethnicity, or national origin under Title VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 as amended, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, California Fair Employment and Housing Act, or
California Labor Code section 1197.5, as applicable. For wage and hour Laws, relevant investigatory government
agencies include the federal Department of Labor, the California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and the
City of San Jose’s Office of Equality Assurance.

(5) Prior Judgments, Decisions or Orders against Contractor: By signing this Agreement, Contractor affirms that
it has disclosed any final judgments that (A) were issued in the five years prior to executing this Agreement
by a court, an investigatory government agency, arbiter, or arbitration panel and (B) found that Contractor
violated an applicable wage and hour law or pay equity law. Contractor further affirms that it has satisfied
and complied with – or has reached Agreement with the County regarding the manner in which it will
satisfy – any such final judgments.

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 3 of  

(6) Violations of Wage and Hour Laws or Pay Equity Laws During Term of Contract: If at any time during the term of
this Agreement, Contractor receives a Final Judgment rendered against it for violation of an applicable wage and
hour Law or pay equity Law, then Contractor shall promptly satisfy and comply with any such Final Judgment.
Contractor shall inform the Office of the County Executive-Office of Countywide Contracting Management (OCCM)
of any relevant Final Judgment against it within 30 days of the Final Judgment becoming final or of learning of the
Final Judgment, whichever is later. Contractor shall also provide any documentary evidence of compliance with
the Final Judgment within 5 days of satisfying the Final Judgment. Any notice required by this paragraph shall be
addressed to the Office of the County Executive-OCCM at 70 W. Hedding Street, East Wing, 11th Floor, San José,
CA 95110. Notice provisions in this paragraph are separate from any other notice provisions in this Agreement
and, accordingly, only notice provided to the Office of the County Executive-OCCM satisfies the notice
requirements in this paragraph.

(7) Access to Records Concerning Compliance with Pay Equity Laws: In addition to and notwithstanding any other
provision of this Agreement concerning access to Contractor’s records, Contractor shall permit the County and/or
its authorized representatives to audit and review records related to compliance with applicable pay equity Laws.
Upon the County’s request, Contractor shall provide the County with access to any and all facilities and records,
including but not limited to financial and employee records, that are related to the purpose of this Subsection H,
except where prohibited by federal or state laws, regulations or rules. County’s access to such records and
facilities shall be permitted at any time during Contractor’s normal business hours upon no less than 10 business
days’ advance notice.

(8) Pay Equity Notification: Contractor shall (1) at least once in the first year of this Agreement and annually
thereafter, provide each of its employees working in California and each person applying to Contractor for a job in
California (collectively, “Employees and Job Applicants”) with an electronic or paper copy of all applicable pay
equity Laws or (2) throughout the term of this Agreement, continuously post an electronic copy of all applicable
pay equity Laws in conspicuous places accessible to all of Contractor’s Employees and Job Applicants.

(9) Material Breach: Failure to comply with any part of this Subsection H shall constitute a material breach of this
Agreement. In the event of such a breach, the County may, in its discretion, exercise any or all remedies available
under this Agreement and at law. County may, among other things, take any or all of the following actions:
(i) Suspend or terminate any or all parts of this Agreement.
(ii) Withhold payment to Contractor until full satisfaction of a Final Judgment concerning violation of an

applicable wage and hour Law or pay equity Law.
(iii) Offer Contractor an opportunity to cure the breach.

(10) Subcontractors: Contractor shall impose all of the requirements set forth in this Subsection H on any
subcontractors permitted to perform work under this Agreement. This includes ensuring that any subcontractor
receiving a Final Judgment for violation of an applicable Law promptly satisfies and complies with such Final
Judgment.

I. TERMINATION

Standard Termination Language 

The County may, by written notice to Contractor, terminate all or part of this Agreement at any time for the convenience 
of the County. The notice shall specify the effective date and the scope of the termination. In the event of termination, 
Contractor shall deliver to County all documents prepared pursuant to the Agreement, whether complete or incomplete. 
Contractor may retain a copy for its records. Upon receipt of the documents, Contractor shall be compensated based on 
the completion of services provided, as solely and reasonably determined by County. 

-OR- 
Alternate Termination Language Attached as Exhibit ______________, incorporated by this reference. 
(Requires County Counsel Approval) 

J. BUDGET CONTINGENCY
This Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of sufficient funding by the County for the services covered
by this Agreement. If funding is reduced or deleted by the County for the services covered by this Agreement, the
County has the option to either terminate this Agreement with no liability occurring to the County or to offer an
amendment to this Agreement indicating the reduced amount.

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 4 of  

K. COUNTY NO-SMOKING POLICY
Contractor and its employees, agents and subcontractors, shall comply with the County’s No-Smoking Policy, as set
forth in the Board of Supervisors Policy Manual section 3.47 (as amended from time to time), which prohibits
smoking: (1) at the Santa Clara Valley Medical Center Campus and all County-owned and operated health facilities,
(2) within 30 feet surrounding County-owned buildings and leased buildings where the County is the sole
occupant, and (3) in all County vehicles.

L. FOOD AND BEVERAGES STANDARDS
Except in the event of an emergency or medical necessity, the following nutritional standards shall apply to any
foods and/or beverages purchased by Contractor with County funds for County-sponsored meetings or events.

If food is to be provided, healthier food options shall be offered. “Healthier food options” include (1) fruits,
vegetables, whole grains, and low fat and low calorie foods; (2) minimally processed foods without added sugar and
with low sodium; (3) foods prepared using healthy cooking techniques; and (4) foods with less than 0.5 grams of
trans fat per serving. Whenever possible, Contractor shall (1) offer seasonal and local produce; (2) serve fruit instead
of sugary, high calorie desserts; (3) attempt to accommodate special, dietary and cultural needs; and (4) post
nutritional information and/or a list of ingredients for items served. If meals are to be provided, a vegetarian option
shall be provided, and the Contractor should consider providing a vegan option.

If pre-packaged snack foods are provided, the items shall contain: (1) no more than 35% of calories from fat, unless
the snack food items consist solely of nuts or seeds; (2) no more than 10% of calories from saturated fat; (3) zero
trans-fat; (4) no more than 35% of total weight from sugar and caloric sweeteners, except for fruits and vegetables
with no added sweeteners or fats; and (5) no more than 360 mg of sodium per serving.

If beverages are to be provided, beverages that meet the County’s nutritional criteria are (1) water with no caloric
sweeteners; (2) unsweetened coffee or tea, provided that sugar and sugar substitutes may be provided as
condiments; (3) unsweetened, unflavored, reduced fat (either nonfat or 1% low fat) dairy milk; (4) plant-derived
milk (e.g., soy milk, rice milk, and almond milk) with no more than 130 calories per 8 ounce serving; (5) 100% fruit
or vegetable juice (limited to a maximum of 8 ounces per container); and (6) other low-calorie beverages (including
tea and/or diet soda) that do not exceed 40 calories per 8 ounce serving. Sugar-sweetened beverages shall not be
provided.

M. CONTRACTING PRINCIPLES
All entities that contract with the County to provide services where the contract value is $100,000 or more per
budget unit per fiscal year and/or as otherwise directed by the Board, shall be fiscally responsible entities and shall
treat their employees fairly. To ensure compliance with these contracting principles, all contractors shall: (1) comply
with all applicable federal, state and local rules, regulations and laws; (2) maintain financial records, and make those
records available upon request; (3) provide to the County copies of any financial audits that have been completed
during the term of the contract; (4) upon the County’s request, provide the County reasonable access, through
representatives of the Contractor, to facilities, financial and employee records that are related to the purpose of the
contract, except where prohibited by federal or state laws,
regulations or rules.

N. CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT
The County is a public agency subject to the disclosure requirements of the California Public Records Act (“CPRA”). If
Contractor’s proprietary information is contained in documents or information submitted to County, and Contractor
claims that such information falls within one or more CPRA exemptions, Contractor must clearly mark such information 
“CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY,” and identify the specific lines containing the information. In the event of a
request for such information, the County will make best efforts to provide notice to Contractor prior to such disclosure. 
If Contractor contends that any documents are exempt from the CPRA and wishes to prevent disclosure, it is required
to obtain a protective order, injunctive relief or other appropriate remedy from a court of law in Santa Clara County
before the County is required to respond to the CPRA request. If Contractor fails to obtain such remedy within the time
the County is required to respond to the CPRA request, County may disclose the requested information.

Contractor further agrees that it shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any claim, action or
litigation (including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and attorney’s fees) that may result from denial by
County of a CPRA request for information arising from any representation, or any action (or inaction), by the
Contractor.

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 5 of  

O. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES
This agreement does not, and is not intended to, confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity other than
the parties.

P. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS
Ownership: County shall own all right, title and interest in and to the Deliverables. For purposes of this Agreement,
the term “Deliverables” shall mean any documentation and deliverables created by Contractor during the
performance of services that are identified in this Agreement. Contractor hereby assigns to the County all rights, title
and interest in and to any and all intellectual property whether or not patentable or registrable under patent,
copyright, trademark or similar statutes, made or conceived or reduced to practice or learned by Contractor, either
alone or jointly with others, during the period of Contractor’s agreement with the County or result from the use of
premises leased, owned or contracted for by the County.

Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor (either solely or jointly
with others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,”
as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. Section 101), and shall belong solely to County.
Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and
description created or delivered by Contractor, either solely or jointly with others, in connection with any
agreement with the County.

Q. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY
Contractor represents and warrants for the benefit of the County and its users that, to its knowledge, as of the
effective date of this Agreement, Contractor is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in the Deliverables
and/or services provided pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the County
harmless against any claim, action or litigation (including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and reasonable
attorney’s fees) by a third party alleging the Deliverables and/or services provided pursuant to this Agreement
infringe upon any intellectual property rights of third parties. This indemnity and duty to defend is in addition to
and does not supersede the requirements stated in VII of this agreement.

R. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS TO MATERIALS/RESTRICTIONS ON USE
All materials obtained, developed or prepared by Contractor in the course of performing services hereunder,
including but not limited to videotapes, audio recordings, still photographs, ads or brochures, and the derivative
works, patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other proprietary rights associated therewith (collectively
“Deliverables”), shall be the sole and exclusive property of the County. To the extent Contractor owns or claims
ownership rights to said Deliverables, Contractor hereby expressly assigns all said rights, title, and interest in and to
the Deliverables to the County pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and at no additional cost. The
County has the exclusive royalty-free irrevocable right to duplicate, publish or otherwise use for any purpose, all
materials prepared under this Agreement. If Contractor wishes to use the materials prepared hereunder for any
purpose including but not limited to promotional, educational or commercial purposes, the Contractor shall obtain
prior written authorization from the County, which consent may be withheld by the County in its sole discretion.
Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor (solely or jointly with
others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,” as that
term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101), and shall belong solely to County.
Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and
description created or developed by Contractor, solely or jointly with others, in connection with any agreement with
the County. If requested to, and at no further expense to the County, Contractor will execute in writing any
acknowledgments or assignments of copyright ownership of such copyrightable works as may be appropriate for
preservation of the worldwide ownership in the County and its nominees of such copyrights. This section shall apply
to the extent not otherwise provided under this agreement.

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 6 of  

S. COUNTY DATA
(1) Definitions: “County Data” shall mean data and information received by Contractor from County.  County Data
includes any information or data that is transported across a County network, or that resides in a County-owned
information system, or on a network or system under the control and management of a contractor for use by County.
“County Confidential Information” shall include all material, non-public information (including material, non-public
County Data) appearing in any form (including, without limitation, written, oral or displayed), that is disclosed,
directly or indirectly, through any means of communication by County, its agents or employees, to Contractor, its
agents or employees, or any of its affiliates or representatives.
(2) Contractor shall not acquire any ownership interest in County Data (including County Confidential Information).
As between Contractor and County, all County Confidential Information and/or County Data shall remain the property
of the County. Contractor shall not, without County’s written permission, use or disclose County Data (including
County Confidential Information) other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
(3) Contractor shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining an information security program that is designed
to ensure the security and confidentiality of County Data, protect against any anticipated threats or hazards to the
security or integrity of County Data, and protect against unauthorized access to or use of County Data that could result
in substantial harm or inconvenience to County or any end users.  Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement,
Contractor shall seek and follow County’s direction regarding the proper disposition of County Data.
(4) Contractor shall take appropriate action to address any incident of unauthorized access to County Data, including
addressing and/or remedying the issue that resulted in such unauthorized access, and notifying County by phone or in
writing within 24 hours of any incident of unauthorized access to County Data, or any other breach in Contractor’s
security that materially affects County or end users. If the initial notification is by phone, Contractor shall provide a
written notice within 5 days of the incident.  Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring compliance by its officers,
employees, agents, and subcontractors with the confidentiality, privacy, and information security requirements of this
Agreement. Should County Confidential Information and/or legally protected County Data be divulged to unauthorized
third parties, Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, including but not
limited to California Civil Code sections 1798.29 and 1798.82 at Contractor’s sole expense.  Contractor shall not charge
County for any expenses associated with Contractor’s compliance with these obligations.
(5) Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage
arising out of, or in connection with, the unauthorized use, access, and/or disclosure of information by Contractor
and/or its agents, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the sole negligence
or willful misconduct of personnel employed by the County.

T. PAYMENT TERM [NOT APPLICABLE TO COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATIONS – Describe payment terms for CBO’s in Section V.
(D) PAYMENT SCHEDULE]
The parties agree that the payment term shall be the term selected below and payment shall be due in accordance with 
the selected payment term. For example, if Contractor selects 2.25% 10 Net 45 as the payment term, payment shall be 
due 10 days from the date the County approves the invoice, instead of 45 days, and the County shall take a discount of 
2.25% of the total amount of the invoice. Payment is deemed to have been made on the date the County mails the 
warrant or initiates the electronic fund transfer. 

2.25% 10 Net 45 (provides 35 days of cash acceleration) 

2.00% 15 Net 45 (provides 30 days of cash acceleration) 

1.75% 20 Net 45 (provides 25 days of cash acceleration) 

1.33% 25 Net 45 (provides 20 days of cash acceleration) 

1.00% 30 Net 45 (provides 15 days of cash acceleration) 

Net 45 (full payment) 
Note: Payment term will default to “Net 45 (full payment)”, if no other term was selected. 
Notwithstanding the option selected above, the parties agree that at any time during the contract term, either party 
may initiate an early payment discount on an invoice-by-invoice basis utilizing the Dynamic Discounting functionality 
of the Ariba Network. Contractor must have a registered account on the Ariba Network to utilize this functionality.  

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Revision Date – April 2020 Page 7 of  

U. CONTRACT EXECUTION
Unless otherwise prohibited by law or County policy, the parties agree that an electronic copy of a signed contract,
or an electronically signed contract, has the same force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink
signature. The term “electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or
other electronic means of a copy of an original signed contract in a portable document format. The term
“electronically signed contract” means a contract that is executed by applying an electronic signature using
technology approved by the County.

V. LIVING WAGE (IF APPLICABLE)
Unless otherwise exempted or prohibited by law or County policy, where applicable, Contractors that contract with
the County to provide Direct Services developed pursuant to a formal Request for Proposals process, as defined in
County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code Division B36 (“Division B36”) and Board Policy section 5.5.5.5 (“Living Wage
Policy”), and their subcontractors, where the contract value is $100,000 or more (“Direct Services Contract”), must
comply with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy and compensate their employees in accordance with Division
B36 and the Living Wage Policy. Compliance and compensation for purposes of this provision includes, but is not
limited to, components relating to fair compensation, earned sick leave, paid jury duty, fair workweek, worker
retention, fair chance hiring, targeted hiring, local hiring, protection from retaliation, and labor peace. If Contractor
and/or a subcontractor violates this provision, the Board of Supervisors or its designee may, at its sole discretion,
take responsive actions including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Suspend, modify, or terminate the Direct Services Contract.
(b) Require the Contractor and/or Subcontractor to comply with an appropriate remediation plan

developed by the County.
(c) Waive all or part of Division B36 or the Living Wage Policy.

This provision shall not be construed to limit an employee's rights to bring any legal action for violation of the 
employee's rights under Division B36 or any other applicable law. Further, this provision does not confer any rights 
upon any person or entity other than the Board of Supervisors or its designee to bring any action seeking the 
cancellation or suspension of a County contract. By entering into this contract, Contractor certifies that it is 
currently complying with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable contracts and 
warrants that it will continue to comply with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable 
contracts. 

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam - Ninth Amendment - FY2020




